
 
 

EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PANEL 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 10.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 19 JUNE 2020 
AS A REMOTE MEETING TO BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER) 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EMPLOYMENT AND 
SKILLS PANEL HELD ON 4 MARCH 2020 

 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

5.  CHAIR'S UPDATE 

 

6.  ECONOMIC REPORTING 

 (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

7.  COVID 19 - IMMEDIATE RESPONSE 

 (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

8.  EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS  PROGRAMMES 

 (Pages 23 - 28) 
 

9.  EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PLAN 

 (Pages 29 - 70) 
 

10.  DEVOLUTION OF THE ADULT EDUCATION BUDGET 

 (Pages 71 - 120) 
 



 

 

Signed: 

 
Managing Director 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PANEL 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 4 MARCH 2020 AT ASPIRE-IGEN GROUP 
LTD, OPPORTUNITY CENTRE, 21-27 CHEAPSIDE, BRADFORD, 

 BD1 4HR 

 
 
Present: 
 
Rashik Parmar MBE (Chair) IBM 
Simon Barratt Barog Games Lab 
Martin Booth Witt UK Gp 
Councillor Ian Cuthbertson City of York Council 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council 
Nav Chohan (Advisory Representative) Leeds City Region Skills Network 
Mike Curtis (Advisory Representative) NHS Yorkshire & Humber 
Professor Margaret House (Advisory 
Representative) 

Leeds City Region Skills Network 

Dr Peter O'Brien (Advisory 
Representative) 

Yorkshire Universities 

Colin Booth (Advisory Representative) Leeds City College 
 
In attendance: 
  
Michelle Burton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Lindsey Daniels West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sonya Midgley West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Diana Towler Department of Work and Pensions 
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Tina Williamson Department of Work and Pensions 

 
18. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence received from Cllr Darren Byford, Nick Bowen, Mark 
Roberts, Amanda Stainton, Alex Miles, Sam Alexander, Sue Soroczan and 
Merran McRae. 
 
 

19. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
There were no items of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
 

1

Agenda Item 4



 
 

20. Exempt Information - Exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items on the agenda requiring the exclusion of the press and 
public. 
 
 

21. Minutes of the meeting of the Employment and Skills Panel held on  
27 November 2019 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2019 be agreed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 

22. Chair's Update 
 
The Chair welcomed members and attendees to the Aspire I-gen offices and 
thanked Caroline Harrison, CEO for opening the space for the meeting, 
following which Caroline said a few words about Aspire I-gen and the work 
that they do. 
 
At the meeting on 16 January, the LEP Board agreed to change the 
geography so that from 31 March 2020 onwards, the LEP will formally cover 
the districts of Bradford, Calderdale, Kirklees, Leeds and Wakefield and will 
continue to be known as the Leeds City Region.   
 
The Board agreed to seek strong partnership arrangements with 
neighbouring LEP’s and partner authorities (namely Barnsley, Craven, 
Harrogate, Selby and York to ensure that the Region’s economic priorities 
continue to be delivered and future investment is aligned to create the 
greatest possible benefits to all. 
 
 

23. Employment and Skills Programmes 
 
The Panel was presented with a report to update on the progress of delivery 
of LEP-led employment and skills programmes in the Leeds City Region and 
was asked to note and comment on the progress of delivery  
 
Resolved:   
 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That comments from the Panel be noted 

 
 
 

24. Policy Updates 
 
The Panel was presented with a report to update on policy items relating to 
employment and skills in the Leeds City Region clarifying the structure and 

2



hierarchy of the planned policy work and was asked to consider the proposal 
for an Employment and Skills Plan.  The Panel was also asked to consent 
on the ongoing overall approach. 
 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the Panel consented to the ongoing overall approach to strategy 

and policy issues and the proposal for a revised Employment and 
Skills Plan. 
 
 

25. Digital Framework and analysis of local digital offer 
 
The Panel was presented with a report to share the headline findings on 
behalf of the Leeds City Region Digital Board and was asked to consider 
and comment on the findings of the analysis work and the recommendations 
highlighted by the Digital Board.  The Panel was also asked to support the 
areas of focus for future work as part of the overall package of skills policy 
work being undertaken by the LEP. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the comments of the Panel and support for the areas of focus 

for future work be noted. 
  
  
26. Adult Education Budget 

 
The Panel was presented with a report to update on the purpose of the Adult 
Education Budget (AEB), the national funding priorities which determine its 
use and an overview of the current practice and impact in the Leeds City 
Region. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the comments of the Panel be noted 

 
 

27. Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Employment and Skills Panel will be held on 19 
June 2020 which has been changed from 19 May 2020. 

3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Employment and Skills Panel 

Date:   19 June 2020 

Subject:   Economic Reporting 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications 

Author: James Hopton 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the latest economic and business intelligence for the 

Panel, and to update the Panel on the latest activity and intelligence around 
understanding the impact of Covid-19. 
 

2. Information 
 

Background 
 
2.1 Since the outbreak of Covid-19 and the resulting lockdown, measures have 

been put in place to monitor the impact of the virus on the local economy. This 
has included the production of a weekly monitoring report, drawing together 
intelligence from the Growth Services’ interactions with businesses along with 
intelligence from other data tools available to the LEP / Combined Authority, 
and published data. This report presents the latest assessment of that 
intelligence.  

 
2.2 The Research & Intelligence team is also supporting work on recovery, by: 
 

 undertaking analysis to identify areas, sectors and groups of society 
who may be more heavily affected by Covid-19 

 assessing the range of scenarios published by official institutions such 
as the Bank of England and Office for Budget Responsibility as well as 
other forecasters to understand potential impacts on the economy 

 commissioning further economic scenario work to understand the scale 
of potential impacts locally 

 undertaking primary research to understand the potential impact of 
measures such as social distancing on peoples’ choices on issues 
such as public transport use and willingness to travel. 

5

Agenda Item 6



 
2.3 This work will feed into the development of a range of scenarios which will 

inform the organisation’s policy response.  
 

Impacts to date 
 
2.4 Like the rest of the country, Leeds City Region has seen a significant fall in 

economic and other activity since the beginning of lockdown in March. In the 
early weeks of lockdown, footfall in Leeds city centre fell by 90% according to 
data from Leeds City Council, whilst data on MCard and concessionary fare 
passes showed a similar fall in movements across West Yorkshire.  

 
2.5 The level of activity in
[...]
wn, and explore opportunities for future developments that can enhance 
the resilience of the economy and provide growth potential.   

 
3. Clean Growth Implications  
 
3.1 There are no clean growth implications directly arising from this report. 
 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
6. Staffing Implications 
 
6.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. External Consultees 
 
7.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
8. Recommendations 
 
8.1 The Panel are asked to note the latest intelligence around the economic 

impacts of Covid-19 and consider how this relates to their work and future 
work plans. 

 
9. Background Documents 
  

None. 
 
10. Appendices 
 

Appendix A - Leeds City Region Covid-19 weekly monitor – 5th June 2020.  
 
 

8



 

 

 

 

5th June 2020 

Introduction 

 This report presents the latest developments with regard to Covid-19 for Leeds City Region. It 
draws on a number of official and unofficial data sources to present the latest intelligence and is 
primarily focused on the economic impacts.   

 It includes analysis of anecdotal evidence from interactions with businesses, and it is recognised 
that this analysis is based upon subjective views from those businesses which may or may not 
reflect the views of the wider business community. 

 Where available, data is presented for Leeds City Region (covering Barnsley, Bradford, 
Calderdale, Craven, Harrogate, Kirklees, Leeds, Selby, Wakefield and York). Other geographies 
are used where data is not available at that level. In some cases, data is presented for a single 
authority or area. In those instances, further data is being sought to enable more comprehensive 
analysis of other areas. Please send  any data to contribute for analysis or any comments on this 
repo
[...]
page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Employment and Skills Panel 

Date:   19 June 2020 

Subject:   Covid-19 Immediate response    

Director(s): Brian Archer, Director of Economic Services  

Author(s): Michelle Burton, Head of Employment and Skills 

 

 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Panel on activity underway to 

support businesses and individuals in the short-term.  
 

1.2 Seek approval from the Panel for the continued delivery and development of 
products and services in response to the COVID-19 crisis, and for input to 
wider recovery work. 
 

1.3 Due to the fast-moving nature of this agenda item, verbal updates will also be 
given at the meeting. 
 

2 Information 
 
Background 
  
2.1 The full implications of COVID-19 on the region and its economy are still to be 

understood. However, it is already clear that it will have a significant long-term 
impact. At a city region level, work is taking place both to support the 
immediate response and to begin to develop what might be required in 
recovery.  

 
2.2 Although it is too soon to define what will happen to the economy over the 

coming months, our response work and recovery planning to date has 
responded to significant evidence and intelligence gathered on a number of 
important issues being collected and collated in a weekly published monitoring 
report. Key issues raised to date include: 

 
- Cash flow and immediate access to finance 
- Implications for employment, self-employment and the skills system 
- Lockdown issues related to output and activity 

17

Agenda Item 7



- Supply chains and particularly the need for PPE and other medical 
equipment and services 

- Pressures for the transport system and on town/city centres 
 

2.3 This work is being overseen by a new West Yorkshire Economic Recovery 
Board, which is a working group of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
(CA) and brings together the region’s local authority lead
[...]
 careers and destination support creatively for students.  

 
 
3 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The activity currently being carried out is being delivered using existing 

resources. Funding would be required to carry out additional activity. 
 
4 Legal Implications 
 
4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
5 Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
6 External Consultees 
 
6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
7 Recommendations 
 

20

https://futuregoals.co.uk/spotlight/


7.1 The Panel is asked to note and comment on the approach, particularly on 
longer-term planning for recovery. 

 
8 Background Documents 
 
 None. 
 
9 Appendices 
 
 None 
 
  

21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Employment and Skills Panel 

Date:   19 June 2020 

Subject:   Employment and Skills Programmes  

Director(s): Brian Archer, Director of Economic Services 

Author(s): Michelle Burton, Head of Employment and Skills  

 

 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Panel on the progress of delivery of 

LEP-led employment and skills programmes in the Leeds City Region. 
 

2 Information 
 

School Partnerships 
 

2.1     The Enterprise Adviser Network and the Combined Authority’s Schools 
Partnership team are engaged with 185 (92%) of secondary schools and 
colleges. From April 2019 to March 2020 the network has delivered over 
256,042 employer encounters and 25,474 employer encounters for pupil 

premium learners, 18,606 of whom have had at least two employer 

encounters as part of the network.  Despite this good performance to date, the 
next quarter is going to be somewhat different in the light of Covid-19 as 
schools and colleges are closed, other than for families of key workers.   

 
2.2      Targeted activity in Bradford Opportunity Area is ahead of profile 

for employer   encounters with schools
[...]
 with 78% claiming a benefit, in most 
cases Universal Credit. 

- The pilot showed a significant drop in the need for a repeated intervention, 
only 40 clients required a follow up meeting with a GP representing a 88.4% 
resolution rate. This is a significant cost and time reduction for the surgery. 

- The cost per intervention was around £13 per hour compared to a GP (around 
£100 per hour), therefore the programme resulted in significant savings for the 
surgery. 

- There was a knock-on reduction in the need for intervention by other services 
including social services, crisis incidents, police call outs, ambulance and A&E 
attendances/admissions into hospital, pharmacy cost, housing and poverty, 
school interventions.  

2.26 At a previous panel meeting, other successful approaches to social 
prescribing were mentioned. These examples, as well as the work in 
Calderdale and York will feed into the development of the refreshed 
Employment and Skills Plan and the Inclusive Growth Framework.  

27



 
 
 
3 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
4 Legal Implications 
 
4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
5 Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
6 External Consultees 
 
6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
7 Recommendations 
 
7.1 The Panel is asked to note and comment on the progress of delivery of 

employment and skills programmes in the Leeds City Region. 
 
8 Background Documents 
 
 None. 
 
9 Appendices 
 
 None 
  

28



 

 

Report to: Employment and Skills Panel 

Date:   19 June 2020 

Subject:   Employment and Skills Plan   

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director Policy, Strategy and Communications 

Author(s): Sonya Midgley 

 

 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Panel on the workplan to refresh 

the Employment and Skills plan.  
 

1.2 A presentation on the key elements of the refreshed plan will be given, and the 
Panel is asked to comment in order to inform the development of the plan.  
 

2 Information 
 
2.1  The current Employment and Skills Plan runs until the end of this year.  Since 

it was written significant progress has been achieved. There have also been 
significant change and uncertainty in the skills landscape, including devolution 
of the Adult Education Budget (AEB), the economic impact of Covid-19 and 
the impact of the UK’s exit from the European Union.   

 
2.2 The Panel agreed at its last meeting to refresh the Employment and Skills 

Plan, and agreed to consider the following to fulfil its duties as a Skills 
Advisory Panel (SAP): 

 

 Proposals from the Future-Ready Skills Commission 

 Business Plan priorities from employment and skills programmes 

 Framework for proposed Employment and Skills Plan  

 Forward workplan for consultation on Employment and Skills Plan  

 Economic Recovery / Covid-19 response 

 Labour Market Intelligence  
 
2.3 In line with the new Strategic Economic Framework (SEF) that is due to 

replace the Strategic Economic Plan, the refreshed Employment and Skills 
Plan will need to remain dynamic and flexible to both address the current and 

29

Agenda Item 9



future skills needs.  It will also need to consider how it contributes to the 
Combined Authority’s four priorities; 

 Boosting Productivity 

 Enabling Inclusive Growth 

 Delivering 21st Century Transport 

 Tackling the Climate Emergency  
 
2.4     The refreshed plan will also need to take into account the ambitious devolution 

deal agreed for West Yorkshire including devolution of Adult Education 
Budget, and government consideration of the findings of the Future-Ready 
Skills Commission, as well as recognition of the well-regarded Delivery 
Agreements in place across the City Region. A full list of the skills elements of 
the devolution deal are included in th
[...]
y (previously More Skills Better Jobs) delivers training programmes for low paid, low skilled 

workforce. The object is to promote social mobility and business resilience by training current workforce. 

 Higher Performing Workplaces offers training that is designed to help SMEs grow by developing internal talent. 

37

https://www.screenyorkshire.co.uk/training-skills/beyond-brontes/
https://bradfordforeveryone.co.uk/
https://virtualconnexionsbradford.co.uk/
https://www.officeforstudents.org.uk/advice-and-guidance/skills-and-employment/degree-apprenticeships/degree-apprenticeships-for-providers/the-degree-apprenticeship-development-fund/
https://www.officeforstudents.org.uk/advice-and-guidance/skills-and-employment/degree-apprenticeships/degree-apprenticeships-for-providers/the-degree-apprenticeship-development-fund/
https://www.officeforstudents.org.uk/advice-and-guidance/promoting-equal-opportunities/uni-connect/
https://www.gohigherwestyorks.ac.uk/news/blog/de-lacy-academy-students-explore-the-construction-industry-in-partnership-with-engie/


 

 Reach Higher strives to widen participation by offering funded courses to engage new participants onto higher level 

courses. 

 The Skills Service offers support for businesses to train and upskill employees 

 Delivery agreements with seven West Yorkshire colleges setting out individualised and measurable expectations of how 

colleges have agreed to work toward Leeds City Region skills priorities in partnership with the West Yorkshire Combined 

Authority and the Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership. 

  

38



 

TABLE OF PRIORITIES FROM CURRENT EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PLAN 

 
The Panel are asked to consider the following questions in relation to the priorities: 

 

 How far does this remain a priority? 

 Which priorities need to change? 

 Are they any key areas for employment and skills that are not captured in the current priorities, and what are they? 

 
RAISING THE BAR ON HIGH LEVEL SKILLS 
 


[...]
as part of the 

scope?

• Does the vision statement capture the ambition for employment and 

skills in our City Region?

• What are the key priorities that must be included in the plan?

• What are the key elements that must be included in the plan?

• How do we ensure the relevant priorities for the SEF  are addressed 

in the Employment and Skills Plan?

69



Process and next steps

The proposed timescales and plans for the refresh are:

• Stage 1: Scoping and appraising current priorities 

(May – July 2020)

• Stage 2: Consultation with key stakeholders and 

partners, and open consultation

(July – September 2020)

• Stage 3: Preparation and sign-off of the refreshed plan 

(October – December 2020)

70



 

 

Report to: Employment and Skills Panel 

Date:   19 June 2020 

Subject:   Devolution of the Adult Education Budget 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications 

Author: Katie McLean 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To update the Panel of the plans for the Combined Authority to receive 

devolved powers and manage the devolved Adult Education 
Budget (AEB) from 2021.  

 
2. Information 
 
2.1 At the last meet of the Panel, members received a paper setting out the 

purpose and function of AEB. The Department for Education (DfE) funds AEB 
and it is currently administered by the Education and Skills Funding Agency 
(ESFA) in non-devolved areas.  

 
2.2 In the Budget delivered on 11 March, the Chancellor confirmed devolution of 

Adult Education powers and the AEB to allow West Yorkshire to shape local 
skills provision to respond to local needs.  The principle purpose of the AEB is 
to engage adults and provide them with the skills needed for entering and 
sustaining work, an apprenticeship, or other further learning. This will enable 
the Combined Authority to be able to procure based against its 
own assessment of strategic needs and directly influence provision through its 
performance management structures.  


[...]
ns) and provides an element of learner support funding for those with learning 
difficulties and disabilities.  It is currently administered and governed through Education 
and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) regulations.  
 
It provides funding for programmes of learning up to Level 2 (GCSE level equivalent) and 
some Level 3 qualifications (A level equivalent), dependent on eligibility. It does not fund 
all Level 3 learning, or programmes at Level 4 and above as these are funded through 
Advanced Learner Loans or Higher Education (HE) funding. 
 
AEB also encompasses a range of statutory entitlements for learners, including the right 
to fully funded provision for basic English and maths qualifications and, depending on the 
resident's age and employment status, an entitlement to a first Level 2 and/or Level 3 
qualification. From August 2020, this will also include an entitlement to basic Digital skills.  
 

The Devolution of Adult Education Budget 

In England, devolution is the transfer of accountability, power and funding from national to 
local government.  
 
Since 2014, through a number of devolution deals (an agreement between government 
and local areas in England), powers, budgets and responsibilities have been passed down 
from central government to new directly-elected mayors in eight regions across England: 
Tees Valley, Greater Manchester, Liverpool City Region, Sheffield City Region, 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough, West Midlands Combined Authority, North of Tyne and 
Greater London Authority 
 
In March 2020, West Yorkshire agreed an ambitious devolution deal with Government. 
The agreement, which is the biggest ever of its kind, unlocks more than £1.8 billion in 
investment to drive up living standards through better transport, improved skills and 
stronger businesses, while tackling the climate emergency. This includes control of the 
£63m annual Adult Education Budget for West Yorkshire to closer align spending on skills 
to the opportunities an
[...]
demic year data for 17/18 
and 18/19, stakeholder and provider engagement, learning from other Mayoral Combined 
Authorities on their own implementation experience, and our broader knowledge and 
activity within the wider skills landscape. As we take on the responsibility for and 
management of the Adult Education Budget delivery, our performance management 
strategy and access to delivery data will deepen our understanding of the impact, and 
further inform our approach.  
 

The devolved Adult Education Budget will enable us to: 

 Make the skills system more responsive and accessible through stronger local 
influence with all training providers  

 Focus on our ‘place’, and ensure the right training and support offers are made to fill 
the skills gaps which are most prevalent locally 

 Deliver a more efficient system by focussing on quality of provision and the impact it 
has on learners 

 Make sure learning opportunities are joined up to local progression opportunities in 
life and work    

 Work closely in partnership with providers to bring together planning of the wider 
skills and post-16 education system 
 

Skills System: Local and National alignment  

We are clear that the Adult Education Budget is a cornerstone of investment in the adult 
skills system. We must be cautious to avoid overstretching an already oversubscribed 
budget, but our commissioning must be underpinned by the ability to flexibly respond to 
constantly changing economic needs and challenges.  
 
In commissioning the Adult Education Budget, we will consider its delivery alongside the 
wider investment in skills which continues to be managed by the Department for Education 
and Education and Skills Funding Agency: Careers services, Apprenticeships, Higher 
Education, Adult Learner Loans, Traineeships, Offender learning.  
 
We welcome the Government’s commitment in the devolution agreement to seek our 
views on the forthcoming National Skills Fund, to engage with us on the Futur
[...]
___________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 Review and evaluation 

 

 The following questions relate to the Review and Evaluation section of the AEB Strategy which can be found on page 28. 
 

Q29 To what extent do you agree / disagree with each of the following: 
  Strongly agree  Agree  Neutral  Disagree  Strongly 

disagree 
 Unsure  

 The proposed process for review and evaluation                   

 

 The proposed timeline for review and evaluation                   

 

Q30 If you disagree with either the process or the timeline for review and evaluation, please explain why:  
 _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

119



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Employment and Skills Panel held on 4 March 2020
	6 Economic Reporting
	Item 6 - Appendix LCR COVID-19 monitor

	7 Covid 19 - Immediate Response
	8 Employment and Skills  Programmes
	9 Employment and Skills Plan
	Item 9 - Appendix 1
	Item 9 - Appendix 2

	10 Devolution of the Adult Education Budget
	Item 10 - Appendix 1
	Item 10 - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PANEL 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 19 JUNE 2020 AT TO BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 
HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2

ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Rashik Parmar MBE (Chair) IBM 
Simon Barratt Barog Games Lab 
Martin Booth Witt UK Gp 
Mark Cowgill Exa Networks 
Orlagh Hunt Yorkshire Building Society 
Richard Mason Burberry 
Liz Needleman BT 
Claire Paxman Paxman Coolers 
Glynn Robinson BJSS 
Amanda Stainton Portakabin 
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council 
Councillor Ian Cuthbertson City of York Council 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council 
Councillor Imran Khan Bradford Council 
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council 
Councillor Patrick Mulligan North Yorkshire County Council 
Councillor Jonathan Pryor Leeds City Council 
Councillor Adam Wilkinson Calderdale Council 
Sam Alexander (Advisory 
Representative) 

Your Consortium Ltd 

Nav Chohan (Advisory Representative) Leeds City Region Skills Network 
Mike Curtis (Advisory Representative) NHS Yorkshire & Humber 
Alex Miles (Advisory Representative) West Yorkshire Learning Providers 
Dr Peter O'Brien (Advisory 
Representative) 

Yorkshire Universities 

Colin Booth (Advisory Representative) Leeds City College 
 
In attendance: 
 
  
Diana Towler Department of Work and Pensions 
Michelle Burton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Lindsey Daniels West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sonya Midgley West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
28. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence received from Professor Margaret House. 
 

29. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
There were no items of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

30. Exempt Information - Exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items on the agenda requiring the exclusion of the press and 
public. 
 

31. Minutes of the meeting of the Employment and Skills Panel held on 4 
March 2020 
 
Cllr Adam Wilkinson attended the meeting on 4 March and subject to his 
attendance at the meeting being noted in the minutes 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2020 be agreed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

32. Chair's update 
 
The Chair welcomed new members to the Panel 
 
Mark Cowgill, Exa Networks 
Orlagh Hunt, Yorkshire Building Society 
Richard Mason, Burberry, 
Liz Needham, BT 
Clare Paxman, Paxman Coolers.  
 
Mark, Orlagh, Richard, Liz and Claire introduced themselves and said they 
were pleased to be joining the Panel. 
 
The Chair invited Ian Smyth to give a brief update on Devolution and the 
Economic Recovery Board (ERB).  
 
 
 
 

33. Covid 19 - Immediate Response 
 
The Panel was presented with a report and verbal update on activity underway 
to support businesses and individuals in the short term and to seek approval 
from the Panel for the continued delivery and development of products and 
services in response to the COVID-19 crisis and for input to wider recovery 
work. 
 



The full implications of COVID-19 on the region and its economy are still to be 
understood.  However, it is already clear that it will have a significant long-term 
impact,  At a city region level, work is taking place both to support the 
immediate response and to begin to develop what might be required in 
recovery. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the contents of the report and verbal update be noted. 
 

(ii) That the comments of the Panel on the approach and long term 
planning for recovery be noted. 

 
34. Economic Reporting 

 
The Panel was presented with a report to provide an update on the latest 
business intelligence and on the latest activity and intelligence around 
understanding the impact of Covid-19 and an overview of the most recent 
performance of the economy and was asked note the latest intelligence 
around the economic impacts of Covid-19 and consider how this relates to 
their work and future work plans. 
 
Since the outbreak of Covid-19 and the resulting lockdown, measures have 
been put in place to monitor the impact of the virus on the local economy,  
This has included the production of a weekly monitoring report, drawing 
together intelligence from the Growth Services, interactions with businesses 
along with intelligence from other data tools available to the LEP / Combined 
Authority and published data.  This report presents the latest assessment of 
that intelligence. 
 
The Panel discussed the report and provided their feedback highlighting 
concerns for the Further Education sector and the potential scale of future 
unemployment. 
 
Resolved:   
 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the discussion and feedback from the Panel on how this relates to 
work and future work plans be noted. 

 
35. Employment and Skills  Programmes 

 
The Panel was presented with a report to update on activity underway to 
support businesses and individuals in the short term and a verbal overview  
The full implications of COVID-19 on the region and its economy are still to be 
understood.  However, it is already clear that it will have a significant long-term 
impact.  At a city region level, work is taking place both to support the 
immediate response and to begin to develop what might be required in 
recovery. 
 
The Panel was asked to note and comment on the approach and discussed 



the following key points. 
 

 key priorities for employment and skills in the next 1,3 and 5 years.  

 Appraisal of priorities 

 Any priorities / key messages missing 
 
The Panel discussed at length the approach being taken and was thanked for 
the input and feedback provided which was appreciated and welcomed. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the comments of the Panel on the approach, particularly on 
longer-term planning for recovery be noted. 

 
36. Devolution of the Adult Education Budget 

 
The Panel was presented with a report to provide an update of the plans for 
the Combined Authority to receive devolved powers and manage the devolved 
Adult Education Budget (AEB) from 2021 and a verbal update on AEB and the 
draft strategy which is currently in consultation and was asked to note the 
contents of the report. 
 
At the last meeting of the Panel on 4 March 2020, members received a paper 
setting out the proposal and function of AEB. The Department of Education 
(DfE) funds AEB and it is currently administered by the Education and Skills 
Funding Agency (ESFA) in non-devolved areas. 
 
The Panel discussed the contents of the report and said that the verbal update 
was an excellent summary of progress to date and that it was was handled 
with professionalism and dedication. 
 
Resolved:   That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

37. Employment and Skills Plan 
 
The Panel considered a report on the workplan to refresh the Employment and 
Skills Plan and a presentation was given on the key elements of the refreshed 
plan.  The Panel was asked to comment in order to inform the development of 
the plan. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the content of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That following discussion the feedback and comments from the Panel 

to inform the development of the plan be noted. 
 

38. Any Other Business 
 
Michelle Burton informed the Panel that Professor Margaret House was 



retiring and would be standing down. 
 
Diana Towler, Department of Work and Pensions was also retiring. 
 
The Panel thanked Margaret and Diana for their commitment to the 
Employment and Skills Panel and gave best wishes for the future. 
 
Diana who was present at the meeting said she had enjoyed working with the 
Panel members and officers. 
 

39. Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next Employment and Skills Panel Meeting is 14 September 
2020. 
 


